

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION**

This document relates to:
*The County of Summit, Ohio, et al. v. Purdue
Pharma L.P., et al.*
Case No. 18-op-45090

MDL No. 2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF DISTRIBUTORS' MOTION TO DISMISS
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Regulatory Background 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE COUNTY’S RICO AND OCPA CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 7

 A. The County Fails To Allege an Injury to Business or Property..... 8

 1. The damages identified in the Complaint arise from personal injuries, not injuries to business or property 8

 2. Public expenditures by local governments are not injuries to business or property. 10

 B. The County Fails To Allege a Direct Injury. 11

 C. The County Fails To Allege “Racketeering Activity” or “Corrupt Activity.” 16

 1. The Complaint does not allege “racketeering activity.” 16

 2. The Complaint does not allege “corrupt activity.” 19

 D. The County Fails To Allege Participation in an Enterprise. 20

II. THE COUNTY’S PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 21

 A. The OPLA Abrogates Plaintiffs’ Public Nuisance Claims. 22

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To State a Common Law Absolute Public Nuisance Claim. 26

 1. Plaintiffs failed to allege a public right with which Distributors interfered. 26

 2. Absolute public nuisance claims concerning extensively regulated conduct are improper. 29

 C. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Public Nuisance Claim Contains Additional Defects. 30

1.	All Plaintiffs except Summit County lack authority to bring the asserted statutory public nuisance claim.	31
2.	Summit County cannot obtain the relief it seeks.	31
III.	THE COUNTY’S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	32
A.	The OPLA Bars the Negligence Claim.	33
B.	The Complaint Fails Adequately To Allege an Enforceable Duty Owed by Distributors to Plaintiffs.	35
1.	No private right of action.	36
2.	No negligence <i>per se</i>	39
3.	No common law duty to monitor and report “suspicious” pharmacy orders.	41
4.	No duty owed to <i>Plaintiffs</i>	42
IV.	THE COUNTY’S NUISANCE AND NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS.	43
A.	The Economic Loss Doctrine Requires Dismissal of Both Claims.	43
B.	The Statewide Concern Doctrine Requires Dismissal of Both Claims.	44
C.	The Direct Injury Test Requires Dismissal of Both Claims.	45
V.	THE COUNTY’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	49
VI.	THE COUNTY’S CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aaron v. Durrani, No. 1:13-CV-202, 2014 WL 996471 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 2014).....16

Agema v. City of Allegan, 826 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2016)7

Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc., 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000).....14

Am. BioCare Inc. v. Howard & Howard Att’ys PLLC, 702 F. App’x 416
(6th Cir. 2017).....16

Arnold v. Alphatec Spine, Inc., No. 1:13-cv-714, 2014 WL 2896838
(S.D. Ohio June 26, 2014)17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7

Ashtabula River Corp. Grp. II v. Conrail, Inc., 549 F. Supp. 2d 981
(N.D. Ohio 2008)44

Ass’n of Wash. Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris Inc., 241 F.3d 696
(9th Cir. 2001).....14

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....21

Bihn v. Fifth Third Mortg. Co., 980 F. Supp. 2d 892 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....50

Bird v. Delacruz, 411 F. Supp. 2d 891 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....19

Bonadio v. PHH Mortg. Corp., No. 12 CV 3421, 2014 WL 522784
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2014).....21

Bradley v. Miller, 96 F. Supp. 3d 753 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....20

Camden Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 273 F.3d 536
(3d Cir. 2001).....23

Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc., 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008).....10, 11

Cap City Dental Lab, LLC v. Ladd, No. 2:15-CV-2407, 2016 WL 4573993
(S.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2016).....19

Chesher v. Neyer, 392 F. Supp. 2d 939 (S.D. Ohio 2005), *aff’d*, 477 F.3d 784
(6th Cir. 2007).....52, 54

City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co., 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)28, 44

City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co., 897 F. Supp. 2d 633
(S.D. Ohio 2012).....46

City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc. 621 F. Supp.2d 513
(N.D. Ohio 2009) passim

City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 126 F. Supp.2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....22, 26

City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....23, 49

Cleveland v. United States, 531 U.S. 12 (2000)17

Coffman v. Bank of Am., NA, No. 2:09-cv-00587, 2010 WL 3069905
(S.D. W.Va. Aug. 4, 2010)38

Consol. Rail Corp. v. City of Dover, 450 F. Supp. 966 (D. Del. 1978)30

Cuyler v. United States, 362 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2004)41

D.E. & J Ltd. P’ship v. Conaway, 284 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....17

Davis v. Walmart Stores East, L.P., 687 F. App’x 307 (4th Cir. 2017)39

*Decker v. GE Healthcare, Inc. (In re Gadolinium-Based Contrast Agents Prods.
Liab. Litig.)*, Nos. 1:08-GD-50000, 1:12-GD-50004, 2013 WL 587655
(N.D. Ohio Feb. 13, 2013)33, 35

Doe v. Roe, 958 F.2d 763 (7th Cir. 1992).....8

Evans v. Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc., 735 F. Supp. 2d 785
(N.D. Ohio 2010)33, 35

Fed. Ins. v. Webne, 513 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Ohio 2007).....53

Figueroa Ruiz v. Alegria, 896 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1990)7

Greenway v. Kimberly-Clark Corp., No. 1:15-cv-1720, 2016 WL 3460229
(N.D. Ohio June 24, 2016).....22, 33

Grubbs v. Sheakley Grp., Inc., 807 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2015).....16

Gucwa v. Lawley, --- Fed.Appx. ----, 2018 WL 1791994 (6th Cir. Apr. 16, 2018)9

Haw. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
52 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Haw. 1999)9

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co., 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....10

Heinrich v. Waiting Angels Adoption Servs., Inc., 668 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2012)16, 17

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y., 559 U.S. 1 (2010) passim

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....11, 15, 45

Hot-Shot Motorworks v. Falicon Crankshaft Components, No. 3:13-cv-1322,
2014 WL 346435 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 30, 2014).....17

In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig., 756 F.3d 917
(6th Cir. 2014).....7

In re Epogen & Aranesp Off-Label Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
590 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (C.D. Cal. 2008)18

In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
No. 3:09-CV-20071-DRH, 2010 WL 3119499 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2010)47

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Loc. 734 Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris
Inc.*, 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)14

Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)8, 9

James v. Meow Media, Inc., 90 F. Supp. 2d 798 (W.D. Ky. 2000)13

Jiaxi Hu v. Chan, No. 1:15-CV-709, 2016 WL 4269065
(S.D. Ohio Aug. 15, 2016)17

Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue, 167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....7

Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc., No. 99-3720, 2001 WL 91119 (6th Cir. Jan. 26, 2001)39

Knopick v. UBS Financial Servs., Inc., 121 F. Supp. 3d 444 (E.D. Pa. 2015)47

Laborers Loc. 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc., 191 F.3d 229
(2d Cir. 1999).....14, 15

Labzda v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., 292 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2003)43

Lefkowitz v. Ackerman, No. 2:16-cv-00624, 2017 WL 4237068
(S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2017).....45, 47

Lyons v. Philip Morris Inc., 225 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2000)14

McCallister v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 164 F. Supp. 2d 783 (S.D. W. Va. 2001).....36

McKesson Corp. v. Hembree, No. 17-cv-323, 2018 WL 340042
(N.D. Okla. Jan. 9, 2018)36

Miles v. Raymond Corp., 612 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....34

Mitchell v. Proctor & Gamble, No. 2:09-cv-426, 2010 WL 728222
(S.D. Ohio Mar. 1, 2010)33

Myers v. United States, 17 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 1994)37, 39

Nilavar v. Mercy Health Sys.-W. Ohio, 142 F. Supp. 2d 859 (S.D. Ohio 2000)52, 54

Nordberg v. Trilegiant Corp., 445 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....21

Ogle v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP, 924 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ohio 2013)20

Ohio Edison Co. v. Direct Energy Bus., LLC, No. 5:17-cv-746,
2017 WL 3174347 (N.D. Ohio July 26, 2017)50

Or. Laborers-Emp’rs Health & Welfare Tr.Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.,
185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)14

Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co., 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003).....15, 45

Pik-Coal Co. v. Big Rivers Elec. Corp., 200 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2000)15

Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro v. Lerner, 31 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 1994)47

Pinney Dock & Transp. Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp., 196 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 1999).....52

Prater v. Livingston Ave. Child Care, LLC, No. 2:14-CV-490, 2015 WL 1439322
(S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2015)17

Rahimi v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr., No. C3-96-126, 1997 WL 33426269
(S.D. Ohio July 16, 1997)20

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....20

Robins v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC, 838 F. Supp. 2d 631 (N.D. Ohio 2012)21

Schneller v. Crozer Chester Med. Ctr., 387 F. App’x 289 (3d Cir. 2010)36

Shmatko v. Ariz. CVS Stores LLC, No. 14-cv-01076, 2014 WL 3809092
(D. Ariz. Aug. 1, 2014)36

Slay’s Restoration LLC v. Wright Nat’l Flood Ins. Co., 884 F.3d 489
(4th Cir. 2018).....15

Smith v. Hickenlooper, 164 F. Supp. 3d 1286 (D. Colo. 2016)36

Spears v. Chrysler, LLC, No. 3:08CV331, 2011 WL 540284
(S.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2011).....53, 54

<i>State of West Virginia v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 2:17-03555 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 15, 2018)	36
<i>Steamfitters Loc. Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Stratford v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-639, 2008 WL 2491965 (S.D. Ohio June 17, 2008)	34
<i>Swayze v. McNeil Labs., Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Tekavec v. Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 672 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	37
<i>Tex. Carpenters Health Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Harper v. Muskingum Watershed Conservancy Dist.</i> , 842 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 69 (2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 329 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 535 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 214 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Real Prop. & Improvements Located at 1840 Embarcadero</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	36
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 888 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Wall v. Mich. Rental</i> , 852 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Webster v. Pacesetter, Inc.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2003)	37
<i>Welborn v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , 557 F. App'x 383 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Welch v. Atmore Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 704 F. App'x 813 (11th Cir. 2017).....	36
STATE CASES	
<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. City of Cleveland</i> , 858 N.E.2d 776 (Ohio 2006)	44, 45
<i>Bevan Grp. 9 v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , Nos. 502694 <i>et al.</i> , 2004 WL 1191713, (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. May 17, 2004).....	52

Bilicic v. Brake, 581 N.E.2d 586 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989)48

Bohme, Inc. v. Sprint Int’l Commc’ns Corp., 686 N.E.2d 300
(Ohio Ct. App. 1996)42

Brown v. Cty. Comm’rs of Scioto Cty., 622 N.E.2d 1153 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993)26, 29

Chambers v. St. Mary’s Sch., 697 N.E.2d 198 (Ohio 1998).....39, 40

City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co., 823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. Ct. App. 2005).....29

City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....13, 23, 25, 28

City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....22, 24

City of Cleveland v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., No. 98656, 2013-Ohio-1035,
2013 WL 1183332 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013).....11, 14, 46

City of St. Louis v. Cernicek, No. 02CC-1299, 2003 WL 22533578
(Mo. Cir. Ct. Oct. 15, 2003).....23

City of Toledo v. Sherwin-Williams Co., No. CI 200606040, 2007 WL 4965044
(Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Dec. 12, 2007).....24

County of Cook v. Philip Morris, Inc., 817 N.E.2d 1039 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)15

Crosstex N. Tex. Pipeline, L.P. v. Gardiner, 505 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2016).....26

Detroit Bd. of Education v. Celotex Corp., 493 N.W.2d 513
(Mich. Ct. App. 1992).....23

Diamond v. Gen. Motors Corp., 97 Cal. Rptr. 639 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971).....22

Dist. of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005).....23, 25

Eisenhuth v. Moneyhon, 119 N.E.2d 440 (Ohio 1954).....40

Evans v. Thrasher, No. C-120783, 2013-Ohio-4776, 2013 WL 5864592
(Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 30, 2013)48

Fawcett v. G.C. Murphy & Co., 348 N.E.2d 144 (Ohio 1976).....38

Floor Craft Floor Covering, Inc. v. Parma Cmty. Gen. Hosp. Ass’n,
560 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1990).....43

Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp., 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001)23, 47

Gilford v. Ohio State Bd. of Pharmacy, No. 8979, 1985 WL 7634
(Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 6, 1985)37

Grey v. Walgreen Co., 967 N.E.2d 1249 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....38

In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Pers. Injury Litig., No. 2:13-md-2433,
2015 WL 4092866 (S.D. Ohio July 6, 2015).....37

In re Firearm Cases, 24 Cal. Rptr. 3d 659 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)23

In re Lead Paint Litig., 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....25, 26

Johnson v. Microsoft Corp., 834 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio 2005).....49, 50

Kemerer v. Antwerp Bd. of Edn., 664 N.E.2d 1380 (Ohio Ct. Ap. 1995).....47

Kettering v. State Emp. Relations Bd., 496 N.E.2d 983 (Ohio 1986).....45

Kooyman v. Staffco Constr., Inc., 937 N.E.2d 576 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....39

Kramer v. Angel’s Path, LLC, 882 N.E.2d 46 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).....26, 28

Littleton v. Good Samaritan Hosp. & Health Ctr., 529 N.E.2d 449 (Ohio 1988).....43

Martin v. Lambert, 8 N.E.3d 1024 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014)41

McCarty v. Pedraza, 17 N.E.3d 71 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....49

Miami Valley Hosp. v. Combs, 695 N.E.2d 308 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....38

Nielsen v. Ford Motor Co., 681 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)38

Pankros v. Tyler, 929 N.E.2d 1217 (Ill. Ct. App. 2010).....47

Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc., 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)23, 30

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger, & Co., 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (App. Div. 2003).....23, 25

Perry v. Town of Putnam, 131 A.3d 1284 (Conn. Ct. App. 2016)49

Queen City Terminals, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Transp., 653 N.E.2d 661 (Ohio 1995).....44

Robinson v. Vehicle Acceptance Corp., 2017-Ohio-6886, 2017 WL 3084579
(Ohio Ct. App. July 20, 2017).....14

RWP, Inc. v. Fabrizi Trucking & Paving Co., No. 87382, 2006-Ohio-5014,
2006 WL 2777159 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2006).....44

Schneider v. Kumpf, 58 N.E.3d 1220 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)38

Sills v. Smith & Wesson Corp., No. 99C-09-283, 2000 WL 33113806
(Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2000).....23, 25

Simpson v. Big Bear Stores Co., 652 N.E.2d 702 (Ohio 1995)42

Smrtka v. Boote, 88 N.E.3d 465 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017)40

State ex rel. Andersons v. Masheter, 203 N.E.2d 325 (Ohio 1964).....27

State ex rel. Schoener v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Hamilton Cty., 619 N.E.2d 2
(Ohio Ct. App. 1992)29

State of Sao Paulo of Fed. Rep. of Brazil v. Am. Tobacco Co., 919 A.2d 1116
(Del. 2007)15

State v. Frye, No. 1-17-30,-2018-Ohio-894, 2018 WL 1256532
(Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2018).....37

State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)25, 27, 28

Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. City of Atlanta, 560 S.E.2d 525 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002)23

Three-C Body Shops, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins., No. 16AP-742,
2017-Ohio-1461, 2017 WL 1407304 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 20, 2017)51

Volovetz v. Tremco Barrier Sols., Inc., 74 N.E.3d 743 (Ohio. Ct. App. 2016)34

Wallace v. Ohio Dep’t of Commerce, 773 N.E.2d 1018 (Ohio 2002)42

White v. Vrable, No. 98AP-1351, 1999 WL 771053
(Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 30, 1999)48

Williams v. Aetna Fin. Co., 700 N.E.2d 859 (Ohio 1998)52, 53

Woodward Constr. Inc. v. FOR 1031 Summit Woods I, LLC, 30 N.E.3d 237
(Ohio Ct. App. 2015)53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 1301.74(b)5, 35

21 C.F.R. § 1303.114

21 C.F.R. § 1303.214

21 C.F.R. § 1306.04.....4, 5

18 U.S.C. § 1961.....16, 18, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1962.....19

18 U.S.C. § 1964.....8

21 U.S.C. § 355.....4

21 U.S.C. §§ 801.....36

21 U.S.C. § 822.....5

21 U.S.C. § 823.....18, 40

21 U.S.C. § 824.....6

21 U.S.C. § 826.....4

21 U.S.C. § 827.....5, 40

21 U.S.C. § 829.....4

21 U.S.C. § 843.....18, 19

Donald G. Gifford, *Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort*, 71 U.
 CIN. L. REV. 741, 800–01 (2003).....21

Ohio Admin. Code 4729-9-166, 35

Ohio Admin. Code 4731-11-024

Ohio Admin. Code 4729-9-1645

Ohio Rev. Code § 1.51.....31

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.71.....22, 23, 33, 34, 41

Ohio Rev. Code § 2913.05.....19

Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.31.....19

Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.31.....19

Ohio Rev. Code § 2925.02.....40

Ohio Rev. Code § 3767.24.....32

Ohio Rev. Code § 4729.01.....40, 45

Ohio Rev. Code § 4729.25.....36, 38, 45

Ohio Rev. Code § 4729.26.....37, 38

Ohio Rev. Code § 4729.35.....31, 32

Ohio Rev. Code § 4729.56.....6, 38

Ohio Rev. Code § 4729.63.....	37, 38
<i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> , § 86 (W. Page Keeton ed., 5th ed. 1984).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315.....	42
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....	21, 27, 28
